




April 5, 1991

G. Victor Leipzig, Ph.D.

Executive Director

The Bolsa Chica Conservancy

P. O. Box 3976

Huntington Beach, CA  92605






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-120

Dear Mr. Leipzig:


This letter is in response to your request for advice concerning your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not address one particular decision before your agency but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify you from participating in decisions when the Bolsa Chica Foundation is directly before the planning commission?


2.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify you from participating in decisions affecting the Koll Company which has made significant financial contributions to the Bolsa Chica Conservancy?


3.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify you from participating in decisions affecting firms or individuals who have made smaller financial donations to the Bolsa Chica Conservancy?


CONCLUSIONS


1.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify you from participating in decisions which will directly or indirectly affect the Bolsa Chica Conservancy.


2 and 3.  You will not be disqualified from participating in decisions affecting individuals or entities which have made donations to the Bolsa Chica Conservancy unless the decision will have a material financial effect on the conservancy.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner for the City of Huntington Beach.  You also serve as the executive director of the Bolsa Chica Conservancy (the "conservancy").  The conservancy is a nonprofit corporation which conducts environmental research and education programs.  You receive compensation from the conservancy for the discharge of your duties as a part-time employee.  The conservancy does not own land and it does not engage in commercial activities.


Local firms and individuals have made donations to the conservancy.  You have stated in your request for advice that such contributions indirectly affect you financially.  Your salary is not paid to you directly by the Koll Company.  However, the Koll Company has made significant financial contributions to the conservancy.  The Koll Company is the primary land owner in the Bolsa Chica area and engages in land development.  An employee of this company sits on the board of directors of the conservancy.  You expect that the Koll Company will appear before the planning commission during your term of office.  Other firms and individuals also make smaller financial contributions to the conservancy.

ANALYSIS  


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or in any way using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  A planning commissioner is a public official.  (Section 82048.)


A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, on a member of the official's immediate family or on:


Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  





Section 87103(c).


Your facts indicate that the conservancy is a source of income to you.  For purposes of our analysis we assume that this income exceeds $250 in a 12-month period.  Accordingly, you must disqualify yourself from participating in decisions which will foreseeably and materially affect the conservancy.


Regulation 18702.1 (copy enclosed) provides that the effect of a decision is material if a source of income to a public official of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency or there is a nexus between the purpose for which the official receives income and the governmental decision.  A source of income to a public official is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.





Regulation 18702.1(b).


As you correctly state in your request for advice, if the conservancy appeared before the planning commission, you would have to disqualify yourself from participating in such decisions.  You would also be disqualified from participating in decisions where there is a nexus between your position as executive director of the conservancy and your official duties in the planning commission.  This would be the case, for example, if the planning commission endorsed a particular item of environmental research prepared by the conservancy.  This would also be the case if the conservancy were to take a position on a matter pending before the planning commission.  (Freers Advice Letter, No. A-86-281, copy enclosed.)  


Your disqualification would also be required if the conservancy were affected indirectly by the decision.  This would be the case, for example, if a decision pending before the planning commission would affect a real property interest held by the conservancy, such as a lease.


When a nonprofit entity is indirectly affected by a decision, the standard for determining materiality is that of Regulation 18702.5 (copy enclosed).  For example, if the nonprofit has gross annual receipts of $100,000 or less, the effect of a decision will be material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity's gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.


(2)  The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity's assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.





Regulation 18702.5(f).



Therefore, if you determine that a decision before the planning commission will indirectly affect the conservancy, your disqualification is required if the decision will affect the conservancy in the amounts indicated above.


You have also asked whether your disqualification is required when an individual or a business entity which has made a gift to the conservancy appears before the planning commission.  As a general rule, donors to the nonprofit conservancy would not be sources of income to you.  (Dean Advice Letter, No. A-89-559, copy enclosed.)  However, your disqualification would be required if it is foreseeable that a decision affecting a source of gifts to the conservancy would result in an increase or decrease in the income of the conservancy by the amounts set forth in the applicable provisions of Regulation 18702.5, discussed above.  For example, you have indicated that the Koll Company is a major contributor to the conservancy.  If it is foreseeable that a decision affecting Koll Company might result in a material reduction in the funding of the conservancy, then your disqualification would be required.  Otherwise, as stated above, individuals or entities which make donations to the conservancy are not disqualifying sources of income to you.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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